

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 14-1174

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DAIMONAY RICHARDSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR LINN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARY CHICCELLY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**MARTHA E. TROUT**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[martha.trout@iowa.gov](mailto:martha.trout@iowa.gov)

JERRY VANDER SANDEN  
Linn County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
<b>I. The \$150,000 Restitution Award Required by Iowa Code Section 910.3B is Constitutional as Applied to Juveniles. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. The principles at the heart of juvenile-sentencing cases do not warrant reducing the \$150,000 restitution award. ....	9
1. The Excessive Fines Clause analysis turns on gravity, not culpability. An offender’s age has nothing to do with the gravity of an offense. ....	10
2. The juvenile-sentencing cases focus on juvenile offenders’ prospects for rehabilitation. The \$150,000 restitution award furthers that rehabilitative goal.....	12
B. The \$150,000 restitution award is not grossly disproportionate as applied to this defendant. ....	15
<b>II. Iowa Code Section 901.5(14) Was Not Intended to Apply to Restitution and Is Not Retroactive. It Is Irrelevant to the Defendant’s Claims.....</b>	<b>17</b>
A. The clear legislative intent of section 901(5)(14) deals only with prison sentences, not restitution obligations. ....	18
B. The specific provision for the \$150,000 restitution award in section 910.3B overrules the general sentencing provisions in section 901.5(14). ....	21

- C. Even if section 901.5(14) arguably applies to restitution, such as the \$150,000 award, the district court was aware that it could impose a lesser sum and elected not to do so. .... 22

**III. Neither the Cruel or Unusual Punishment Clause or the Excessive Fines Clause Warrant Relief As Applied to this Defendant..... 25**

- A. The Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause does not apply to restitution generally, or the \$150,000 award in particular. And even if it did, the \$150,000 award is not cruel and unusual as applied to this defendant..... 26
- B. The defendant’s minimally presented challenge under the Excessive Fines Clause does not warrant invalidating her sentence..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	12
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	9, 15

### State Cases

<i>Reilly v. Anderson</i> , 727 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 2006) .....	28
<i>State v. Alspach</i> , 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996) .....	22
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999) .....	19, 21
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000) .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 25
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000) .....	7, 10, 11, 25
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004) .....	14
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	7, 8, 12, 17, 25
<i>State v. Mayberry</i> , 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987) .....	10, 13, 22
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 618 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000) .....	17
<i>State v. Nicoletto</i> , 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014) .....	20
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	8, 11, 20
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013) .....	8, 11, 20

*State v. Ragland*, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)..... 8, 20

*State v. VanHoff*, 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987) ..... 27

### **State Statutes**

Iowa Const. art. I, § 17 ..... 4, 8, 25

Iowa Code § 4.7 (2015) .....21

Iowa Code § 709.15(f) ..... 20

Iowa Code § 901.5(4) .....19

Iowa Code § 901.5(14).....17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24

Iowa Code § 910.3..... 22

Iowa Code § 910.3B.....7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28

Iowa Code § 910.7, 910.9 (2013)..... 28

### **State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c ), (f)..... 4

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) ..... 4, 32

### **Other Authorities**

*Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis*,  
97 Harv. L.Rev. 931 (1984) .....13

Associated Press, *Iowa Offenders Pay a Fraction of Restitution  
Owed*, The Courier (Waterloo-Cedar Falls) (July 16, 2012) (reporting  
the State collected less than 12% of restitution owed), *available at*  
[http://  
wfcourier.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/iowa-offenders-pay-a-  
fraction-of-restitution-owed/article\\_a3ca904c-cf39-11e1-ac3e-  
001a4bcf887a.html](http://wfcourier.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/iowa-offenders-pay-a-fraction-of-restitution-owed/article_a3ca904c-cf39-11e1-ac3e-001a4bcf887a.html).....27
